Mon 3/2/2015 11:45 AM

Cesar,
 

I revised my previous recommendation for Compton for two reasons that have come up since we started this discussion last December:
1. Take maximum advantage of the EOB antenna inventory 
2. Support NVIS as well as longer range communications on HF
The net difference to your purchased equipment list is to substitute the YA-30 folded dipole in lieu of the CHA-250 HF vertical. The EOB stock should include single band StationMaster collinears for the 2m and 220 radios as well as the DX-88 HF trap vertical.  If the DX-88 is mounted on the roof, its performance will be improved with the roof radial system for it.  See attached.
 

Please let me know you have questions.  
 

Deane Bouvier
Staff 50
DCS Technical Team Lead


From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, March 02, 2015 7:18 AM
To: 'n5dq.deane@gmail.com'; 'Rath, Richard R.'; 'Glatt, Mark A.'; 'Hastings, Lawrence G.'; 'Elliott, Mana S.'
Cc: 'Iketani, Douglas M.'; 'Pao, Ted'
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff
Deane,

Let me know if you plan to revise the equipment and antenna configuration base from this new requirement so I could revise again my cost estimates.

Will be waiting for your revise configuration.

Cesar

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Thursday, February 26, 2015 9:41 AM
To: 'Rath, Richard R.'; 'Glatt, Mark A.'; 'Hastings, Lawrence G.'; 'Elliott, Mana S.'
Cc: 'Iketani, Douglas M.'; Cesar Llanes
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff
So with this new information, I would still recommend the Yaesu YA-30 horizontal terminated folded dipole plus the trap HyGain DX-88 vertical in the EOB stores.  The TS 2000 has 2 HF antenna ports with an internal antenna switch. Other radios could need a separate antenna switch.
[image: image1]
If this is our preferred plan, then I would like to discuss it with Cesar when he is back from Catalina.
Deane

-----Original Message-----
From: Rath, Richard R. [mailto:RRRath@lasd.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Glatt, Mark A.; n5dq.deane@gmail.com; Hastings, Lawrence G.; Elliott, Mana S.
Cc: Iketani, Douglas M.; CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

So, it sounds like we need two HF antenna on each station,  with a manual antenna switch in the room  to select the proper antenna for required operation.   NVIS requires a horizontal, upwards radiating antenna to be used for current needs, and the upcoming long range project will require a vertical antenna, with a low angle of radiation.


Dick Rath
Reserve Captain
LASD Technical Reserve Co #202
Communications and Fleet Management Bureau Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department
(310) 251-3775
emails:   rrrath@lasd.org   wa6nsr@gmail.com

________________________________________
From: Glatt, Mark A.
Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2015 10:51 AM
To: n5dq.deane@gmail.com; Hastings, Lawrence G.; Elliott, Mana S.
Cc: Rath, Richard R.; Iketani, Douglas M.; CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Just to let everyone know we need to plan for both NVIS and DX (2000 to 3000 mile) operations. There is a long haul HF project in the works.

-----Original Message-----
From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2015 10:01 AM
To: Hastings, Lawrence G.; Elliott, Mana S.
Cc: Glatt, Mark A.; Rath, Richard R.; Iketani, Douglas M.
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Sgt Hastings,

With the emphasis on NVIS, it would be better to have a horizontally polarized dipole HF antenna instead of the Comet CHA-250 vertical. Would you mind if I ask Cesar to revise the estimate and substitute that antenna?
The "Standard" configuration I proposed has a Yaesu YA-30 dipole for that purpose, and it is a little cheaper. Since it is a dipole and mounted differently than the vertical, Cesar might have to stop by Compton and make a slight revision to his installation plan. As you recall the Compton question came up even before the Tech Team was established and I think we are smarter now.

Deane

-----Original Message-----
From: Pao, Ted [mailto:TPao@lasd.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2015 8:02 AM
To: Sandoval Jr., Jose A.; Martinez, Daniel R. (SGT)
Cc: Ray Young (ISD); Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; Deane Bouvier; Cesar Llanes; Hastings, Lawrence G.; Iketani, Douglas M.
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Good morning,

ISD completed the estimated cost to install DCS radios in the proposed Fleet Office. Please review this estimate and let me know if there are any questions. Thanks.

Ted Pao
Supervising Telecommunications System Engineer
323.881.8028 (Work)
323.821.0189 (Cell)
tpao@lasd.org <mailto:tpao@lasd.org>
To: Deputy Elliot KI6TCQ
Tue 1/27/2015 9:02 AM

It is really difficult to get a crisp story.  Below is the equipment list I got yesterday from Ted Pao and it appears to be the stuff that needs to be purchased and perhaps not the complete installation list.  The redacted part on the right is probably the price information. However, if it is intended to be the complete list then it is missing some stuff.  If it is the "to be purchased" list, I think you have some of the radios already so they don't need to be purchased.  And then there was the attempt to use Bob's antennas if they would work.  Perhaps they decided against that, but I can't be sure. 
Attached is my recommendation.  It would be nice to book keep against that list to see where we are. 
Deane


From: Pao, Ted [mailto:TPao@lasd.org] 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 12:42 PM
To: 'Cesar Llanes'; n5dq.deane@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status
Here are the equipment for Compton.
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EQUIPMENT (FIXED ASSET) - TO BE PURCHASE BY SHERIFF DEPT.

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

Radio Equipment: Icom Ic-2200H & Alinco DR 235 Mkl

Radio Eguipment: Kenwood TS-2000 & Yaesu FT 8900

LMR 400 - Transmission Cable (length as required )

Astron Power Supply





Ted Pao

Supervising Telecommunications System Engineer
323.881.8028 (Work)
323.821.0189 (Cell)
tpao@lasd.org <mailto:tpao@lasd.org> 
--------------------------------------------------
From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 11:14 AM
To: n5dq.deane@gmail.com
Cc: Pao, Ted
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status

Deane, 

I am out in the field for another project for the whole day. I don't have a copy of our cost estimate for me to give you. Ted should be able to give you a copy.

Cesar



From: Deane Bouvier [n5dq.deane@gmail.com] on behalf of Deane Bouvier [n5dq@arrl.net]
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 9:14 AM
To: Cesar Llanes
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status
I obviously don't what to do anything inappropriate, but I don't exactly know the final equipment list to be installed.  Could you share that with me or Sgt Hastings?  
 

Thanks,
 

Deane


From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 9:00 AM
To: 'n5dq.deane@gmail.com'
Cc: 'Pao, Ted'
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status
Sorry, pls ask Ted Pao.
 
From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 9:01 AM
To: Cesar Llanes
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status
 

Cesar,
 

Thanks for the status.  We will be discussing this project at the DCS Management meeting tonight.
Would it be possible for you to share the estimate with me?  I would especially like to understand the antennas to be used.
 

Thanks,
 

Deane Bouvier,
DCS Technical Team
 



From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 7:10 AM
To: 'n5dq.deane@gmail.com'
Cc: Sgt Iketani, KK6AGF; Deputy Khoo, KJ6YIG; 'Pao, Ted'; Ray Young (ISD)
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status
Deane,
1/26/2015

Sorry, pls ask Ted Pao.

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 9:01 AM
To: Cesar Llanes
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status

Cesar,
 

Thanks for the status.  We will be discussing this project at the DCS Management meeting tonight.
Would it be possible for you to share the estimate with me?  I would especially like to understand the antennas to be used.
 

Thanks,
 

Deane Bouvier,
DCS Technical Team


From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2015 7:10 AM
To: 'n5dq.deane@gmail.com'
Cc: Sgt Iketani, KK6AGF; Deputy Khoo, KJ6YIG; 'Pao, Ted'; Ray Young (ISD)
Subject: RE: Compton DCS Installation Status
Deane,

Our cost estimate was submitted to Ted Pao on January 12, 2015. We also attached a recommendation that a metallic conduit shall be installed by the Sheriff between the Microwave Radio Room and the Fleet Office where the radio equipment will be installed.

For your information.

Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

323.267.2875 – Direct

cllanes@isd.lacounty.gov
From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Sunday, January 25, 2015 2:18 PM
To: Cesar Llanes
Cc: Sgt Iketani, KK6AGF; Deputy Khoo, KJ6YIG
Subject: Compton DCS Installation Status
Importance: High

We had a flurry of e-mails regarding the DCS equipment installation at Compton right before the first of the year.  I had made some equipment recommendations for the two locations Sgt Iketani suggested and you were conferring with Bob Nicholson about the antennas in stock at the EOB and their performance at amateur frequencies.  
 

Cesar can you tell me what the current status is?  
 

Thanks,
 

Deane Bouvier,
DCS Technical Team
12/16/2014

The antennas have never been analyzed for dual band operation as DCS has never had a band plan utilizing 440 mhz.  Nor until recently has it had standard issue radios capable in the 440 mhz spectrum.  Guess you could try and see what the results are but they are of course not designed for 2 meter / 440 operation by the manufacturer.  As far as the low band antennas go, they will be resonant for whatever frequency they are cut for when installed so not an issue.   Hope this helps

Bob Nicholson

-----Original Message-----

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier

Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 8:50 AM

To: Nicholson, Robert N.

Cc: Rath, Richard R.

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Bob,

To your knowledge has anyone checked the VHF high band antennas you have for VSWR in the 440 band?  Because of the harmonic relationship it is hopefully good enough to support a dual band radio.  It would also be good to know the performance of the low band antennas in the FM portions of 6 and 10m. If those checks haven't been done, perhaps I should add them as tasks for the DCS Technical Team to do once it gets organized.  

I also need to meet and say hello to you at some convenient time soon.

Thanks,

Deane Bouvier 

Good morning Bob,

Thank you for your response on this matter. Please reserve these antennas for the DCS Compton Sheriff Radio Project.

Thanks.

Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

1110 N. Eastern Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90063

323.267.2875 -Office

cllanes@ISD.LaCounty.gov

-----Original Message-----

From: Nicholson, Robert N. [mailto:RNNichol@lasd.org]

Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 7:04 AM

To: 'Cesar Llanes'

Cc: Ray Young (ISD); Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; 'Rick Norwood'; Dass, Arthur S.; Hastings, Lawrence G.; Pao, Ted; Iketani, Douglas M.; 'n5dq.deane@gmail.com'

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Cesar,

I have the VHF high band, 220 mhz collinear and the unity 1/4 wave VHF low band antennas here at EOB.  The ISD line crew is familiar with the storage location.  Let me know your plans for pick up and I will meet with them here at EOB.

Regards,   Bob Nicholson

-----Original Message-----

From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov]

Sent: Monday, December 15, 2014 7:51 AM

To: Nicholson, Robert N.

Cc: Ray Young (ISD); Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; 'Rick Norwood'; Dass, Arthur S.; Hastings, Lawrence G.; Pao, Ted; Iketani, Douglas M.; 'n5dq.deane@gmail.com'

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Hi Bob,

Any status on this if you have these antennas on your inventory? 

Let me know....

Thanks.

Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

1110 N. Eastern Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90063

323.267.2875 -Office

cllanes@ISD.LaCounty.gov

-----Original Message-----

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier

Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2014 10:00 AM

To: 'Nicholson, Robert N.'; Cesar Llanes

Cc: Ray Young (ISD); 'Glatt, Mark A.'; 'Elliott, Mana S.'; 'Rath, Richard R.'; 'Rick Norwood'; 'Dass, Arthur S.'; 'Hastings, Lawrence G.'; 'Pao, Ted'; Sgt Iketani, KK6AGF

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Bob, Cesar, et al,

I obviously have no objection and would prefer professional grade antennas so long as they exhibit low VSWR at the amateur frequencies. 

Deane Bouvier

DCS Technical Team

-----Original Message-----

Bob,

Cesar needs to have access to the CS antennas you have in stock that he can use for Compton installation. If those antennas you have are better suited, please make them available for Compton. Thanks.

Ted Pao

Supervising Telecommunication Systems Engineer

(W) 323.881.8028

(C)  323.821.0189

Good morning Bob,

Thank you for your response on this.

Sgt. Iketani,

Just a clarification. When Deane refers to the room called "Fleet Office", was this the room that I and my crew surveyed last month? Let me know. Thanks.

Hi Deane,

Since there are no antennas available on Sheriff's inventory, I will prepare a cost estimate that would include the purchase of antennas.

For your information.

Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

1110 N. Eastern Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90063

323.267.2875 -Office

cllanes@ISD.LaCounty.gov

-----Original Message-----

From: Nicholson, Robert N. [mailto:RNNichol@lasd.org]

Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2014 7:04 AM

To: Cesar Llanes

Cc: Ray Young (ISD); Pao, Ted; Deane Bouvier; Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; Rick Norwood; Dass, Arthur S.; Hastings, Lawrence G.

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Cesar,

We don't have any of the "ham" grade antennas in stock.  We have always used professional grade antennas for their durability and superior performance.   

Can't really help you with the antenna related items shown on the list.

Regards, Bob Nicholson

-----Original Message-----

From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 8:03 AM

To: Nicholson, Robert N.

Cc: Ray Young (ISD); Pao, Ted; Deane Bouvier; Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; Rick Norwood; Nicholson, Robert N.; Dass, Arthur S.; Hastings, Lawrence G.

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Good morning Bob,

Attached you will find is a list or radios and antennas recommended to be installed at Compton Sheriff Station. Could you kindly check if you have these antennas on your inventory. Let me know.

Thanks.
Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

1110 N. Eastern Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90063

323.267.2875 -Office

cllanes@ISD.LaCounty.gov

12/9/2014

Cesar

Please let me know what the final decision is for the DCS equipment install. Thanks

Doug

Sorry to hear we are loosing you but I assume it is cause for congratulations. Loog luck at your new assignment. Please let me know which DB sergeant will be the new DCS coordinator.

Thanks again, Larry

-----Original Message-----

From: Iketani, Douglas M. 

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 1:29 PM

To: Cesar Llanes; Hastings, Lawrence G.

Cc: Ray Young (ISD); Pao, Ted; Martinez, Daniel R. (SGT); Sandoval Jr., Jose A.

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

It is a Kenwood TS-2000.  It has the owners manual and a schematic plan in the box.

As a side note, I am scheduled to transfer out of Compton Station to Custody Force Response Team beginning December 14th.

The DCS collateral will be transferred to Compton Station Detective Bureau Sergeant Jose Sandoval or Sergeant Daniel Martinez.  Please include them on any future emails.

Thanks

Doug

-----Original Message-----

From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov]

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 7:48 AM

To: Hastings, Lawrence G.; Iketani, Douglas M.

Cc: Ray Young (ISD); Pao, Ted

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Sgt. Hastings,

Attached you will find is a list or radios and antennas recommended by Deane Beaver. Could you kindly check if you have these antennas on your inventory. Let me know.

Thanks.

Sgt. Doug Iketani,

Could you kindly check the exact model of this radio, Kenwood TS-2000 or Icom TS-2000 on your radio inventory. Preferably, please send me a copy of any literature inside the box.

Thanks.

Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

1110 N. Eastern Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90063

323.267.2875 -Office

cllanes@ISD.LaCounty.gov

-----Original Message-----

From: Pao, Ted [mailto:TPao@lasd.org]

Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 8:36 AM

To: Cesar Llanes

Cc: Ray Young (ISD)

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Start with Sgt. Hastings.

Ted Pao

Supervising Telecommunication Systems Engineer

(W) 323.881.8028

(C)  323.821.0189

________________________________________

From: Cesar Llanes [CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov]

Sent: Thursday, December 4, 2014 8:30 AM

To: Pao, Ted

Cc: Ray Young (ISD)

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios - Compton Sheriff

Ted,

Whom should I direct an email to check for antenna inventory?

Cesar

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier

Sent: Tuesday, December 02, 2014 7:24 PM

To: Cesar Llanes

Cc: 'Hastings, Lawrence G.'; 'Iketani, Douglas M.'; 'Pao, Ted'; Ray Young (ISD)

Subject: RE: New DCS Radios

Cesar et al,

Attached is my suggestion for the Compton installations after discussion with Sgt Iketani.  Some equipment conclusions were adjusted from this morning's e-mail based on my research today. There are two installations; 3 radios in the Fleet Office and one in the Metal Container, the latter being for emergency use.  All 4 radios should be available.  Some antennas might also be available in the EOB inventory.  Purchase decisions can be made after we understand what's in the antenna inventory.

Let me know if there are any questions or comments.

Deane Bouvier

DCS Technical Team
HI Deane, the plan is to use part of the fleet office to install the DCS equipment.  The room is large enough to have 2-3, possibly 4 depending on the layout of what FSB will create for space.  We are only able to use one portion of a wall inside of the working office.  This office will not be in the dispatch area but in easy walking distance of the existing dispatch area and the projected new dispatch area.

The container is for emergencies only and would only be used if the building falls down.  My plan is to have the radios mounted on moveable platforms and the antenna wire left on a spool.  This way we could roll the radios out and place them on the hood of a radio car and use the direct connection to the battery to power the radios.

The container radios should be the most important frequencies used during a disaster.  I planned on having a 2 meter and 440 mhz systems installed, but I am open to suggestions.  I would gladly defer the radio choices to someone with actual experience as mine is extremely limited,,,,,

Thanks

Doug

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Tuesday, December 02, 2014 8:57 AM
To: Iketani, Douglas M.
Cc: Hastings, Lawrence G.; 'Cesar Llanes'
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios

Sgt Iketani,
 

Please tell me the available space you might have for the DCS station at Compton.  How many operating positions could you support?  That may determine more about the plan than the equipment available.  As I mentioned to Cesar, I don't think DCS operators should be in the middle of dispatch nor should we be in a metal container located at the far end parking area.  We ought to be close enough to exchange information with decision makers but out of the way.  We typically want to operate on 4 bands, but if you can support only 1, 2 or 3 positions I will devise the best plan with what you have.
 

Deane Bouvier
DCS Technical Team


From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 5:12 PM
To: 'n5dq.deane@gmail.com'
Cc: 'Hastings, Lawrence G.'; 'Iketani, Douglas M.'; Pao, Ted; Ray Young (ISD)
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios
Deane,

Please see response below. Please response to my questions.

Thanks.

Cesar

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 10:08 AM
To: Cesar Llanes
Cc: 'Hastings, Lawrence G.'; 'Iketani, Douglas M.'
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios
Importance: High

Cesar,
 

Good to meet you and I am happy to help.
 

1.  Regarding your available equipment for Compton, did you get my response on 11/19? Yes
It is summarized below:
	Band
	Radio 
	Antenna
	Comment

	2m 
	Icom IC-2200H
	None shown
	Need antenna What type (omni or directional, gain)/model/brand do you want for this radio?

	220
	Alinco DR-235T
	None shown
	Need antenna What type (omni or directional, gain)/model/brand do you want for this radio?

	10m
	Macom/Orion (29-42 MHz)
	DB201(30-33MHz)
	Antenna use assumes low VSWR at 29 MHz, please check My understanding of 10-Meter Amateur Band is between 28-29 MHz and the antenna elements would be a little bit longer which this antenna may not have. I suggest that we purchase a real 10-Meter amateur antenna to be safe and will provide a better performance.

	6m
	Alinco DR-M06T
	DB201L(30-50MHz
	Antenna use assumes low VSWR at 50 MHz, Please check My understanding of 10-Meter Amateur Band is between 50-54 MHz and this antenna for this frequency band. I suggest that we purchase a real 6-Meter amateur antenna to be safe and will provide a better performance.

	
	12-Volt power supplies
	
	These are always needed Question: Do you want to use one power supply per radio or share a power supply with several radios (2 or more, depending on the capacity of the radio?)

	
	
	
	

	
	Icom ID-1
	
	DSTAR 1200 MHz;not needed

	
	Icom TS-2000
	
	Nomenclature is in error; need clarification Please see attached photo. It is Icom TS-2000. 


Please look at the last item again and tell me whether it is a Kenwood TS-2000 or an ICOM IC-2000. I am relying to the label on the box when we made the inventory. Please see attached photo.
To be useful the Macom/Orion needs to be pre-programmed prior to installation since is is not field programmable. Is that possible?  Before I say it is possible, what are the frequencies that needs to be programmed on this radio? Please provide a list. Bob Nicholson would know if there are 144 MHz and 220 MHz antennas stored at EOB to fill the above gaps. I will check with him.
2.  Neither of the locations strikes me as a good one to fulfill the mission.  We shouldn't be in the middle of dispatch nor should we be in a metal container located at the far end parking area.  We need to be close enough to exchange information with decision makers but out of the way.  I am happy to discuss this with Sgt Iketani.  Please discuss this matter with Sgt. Iketani and provide me a final list of radios and antennas to be installed/purchased. Also a final location so we will need to re-survey to check the cable runs.
 

Deane Bouvier
310-265-3196
Also, please check with Bob Nicholson who is a radio services tech and is currently assigned to DCS. There are multiple antennas being stored at EOB.

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:N5DQ@ARRL.net] 
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 10:08 AM
To: 'Cesar Llanes'
Cc: 'Hastings, Lawrence G.'; 'Iketani, Douglas M.'
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios
Importance: High
Cesar,
 

Good to meet you and I am happy to help.
 

1.  Regarding your available equipment for Compton, did you get my response on 11/19?
It is summarized below:
	Band
	Radio 
	Antenna
	Comment

	2m 
	Icom IC-2200H
	None shown
	Need antenna

	220
	Alinco DR-235T
	None shown
	Need antenna

	10m
	Macom/Orion (29-42 MHz)
	DB201(30-33MHz)
	Antenna use assumes low VSWR at 29 MHz, please check

	6m
	Alinco DR-M06T
	DB201L(30-50MHz
	Antenna use assumes low VSWR at 50 MHz, Please check

	
	12-Volt power supplies
	
	These are always needed

	
	
	
	

	
	Icom ID-1
	
	DSTAR 1200 MHz;not needed

	
	Icom TS-2000
	
	Nomenclature is in error; need clarification


Please look at the last item again and tell me whether it is a Kenwood TS-2000 or an ICOM IC-2000. To be useful the Macom/Orion needs to be pre-programmed prior to installation since is is not field programmable. Is that possible?  Bob Nicholson would know if there are 144 MHz and 220 MHz antennas stored at EOB to fill the above gaps.
 

2.  Neither of the locations strikes me as a good one to fulfill the mission.  We shouldn't be in the middle of dispatch nor should we be in a metal container located at the far end parking area.  We need to be close enough to exchange information with decision makers but out of the way.  I am happy to discuss this with Sgt Iketani.  
 

Deane Bouvier
310-265-3196
From: Hastings, Lawrence G. [mailto:LGHastin@lasd.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 8:46 AM
To: Cesar Llanes; Iketani, Douglas M.
Cc: Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; n5dq@arrl.net; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net); AERO-Rick Norwood; Pao, Ted; Ray Young (ISD)
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios

Please confer with Deane Bouvier

Email: n5dq@arrl.net
His cell number is 310/265-3196

He is the leader of the DCS Technical Committee and can advise you regarding the needed equipment.

Thank you

From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 8:10 AM
To: Hastings, Lawrence G.; Iketani, Douglas M.
Cc: Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net); AERO-Rick Norwood; Pao, Ted; Ray Young (ISD)
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios

Good morning to everybody and I hope to had to good holiday,

In order for us to complete and finalized our cost estimate for implementing this project,  we need somebody to decide and inform us the following:

1. There are two locations that were propose by Sgt. Iketani to install radios, namely: 1.) Metal container located at the far end parking area Compton Sheriff station; and 2.) New DCS Dispatch room that will be constructed in the future (Presently called Bunk Room?). Which radios need to be installed in these locations?
2. What type, model, brand of antennas you want us to propose and install for these locations for the your propose corresponding radios?

Let me know if you have any questions.

Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

1110 N. Eastern Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90063

323.267.2875 -Office

cllanes@ISD.LaCounty.gov
From: Hastings, Lawrence G. [mailto:LGHastin@lasd.org] 
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 11:55 AM
To: Cesar Llanes; Iketani, Douglas M.
Cc: Glatt, Mark A.; Elliott, Mana S.; Rath, Richard R.; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net); AERO-Rick Norwood
Subject: FW: New DCS Radios

FYI

From: Deane Bouvier [mailto:n5dq.deane@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Deane Bouvier
Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2014 9:45 AM
To: Hastings, Lawrence G.
Subject: RE: New DCS Radios

The Yaesu FT 897D is a 100 watt HF/VHF/UHF radio.  It is an good replacement for the old ICOM HF radios at some stations and I saw one at SLA. I don't think it comes with a built-in antenna tuner.  If the intended HF antenna is a random length wire antenna on the side of the tower (which is the case at LMT), the antenna tuner is required.  
http://www.hamradio.com/detail.cfm?pid=H0-007468
 

Deane


From: Hastings, Lawrence G. [mailto:LGHastin@lasd.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 2:26 PM
To: n5dq@arrl.net
Cc: Glatt, Mark A.
Subject: New DCS Radios
Importance: High
You were right. They are Yaesu – FT897D, HF/UHF/VHF radios. We have about thirty of them new in the box.
From: Hastings, Lawrence G. 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 1:49 PM
To: Pao, Ted; Cesar Llanes; Iketani, Douglas M.; n5dq@arrl.net; Nicholson, Robert N.
Cc: wa6nsr@gmail.com; Elliott, Mana S.; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net); Glatt, Mark A.; Barbe, William D.
Subject: RE: Compton DCS

You can contact him at the above email, n5dq@arrl.net, or call his cell at 310/265-3196.

From: Pao, Ted 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 1:46 PM
To: Hastings, Lawrence G.; Cesar Llanes; Iketani, Douglas M.; n5dq@arrl.net; Nicholson, Robert N.
Cc: wa6nsr@gmail.com; Elliott, Mana S.; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net); Glatt, Mark A.; Barbe, William D.
Subject: RE: Compton DCS

What is Dean’s contact info?

Ted Pao

Supervising Telecommunications System Engineer
323.881.8028 (Work)
323.821.0189 (Cell)
tpao@lasd.org <mailto:tpao@lasd.org> 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
From: Hastings, Lawrence G. 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 1:32 PM
To: Cesar Llanes; Iketani, Douglas M.; n5dq@arrl.net; Nicholson, Robert N.
Cc: wa6nsr@gmail.com; Elliott, Mana S.; Pao, Ted; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net); Glatt, Mark A.; Barbe, William D.
Subject: RE: Compton DCS
Importance: High

Cesar

Please confer with Deane Bouvier regarding the type of County equipment that should be installed at CPT station. Deane is a DCS volunteer and the Head of our Technical Committee. He will ensure that the equipment is consistent with the needs of DCS. Also, there should be a multi-band Icom radio available that was originally slated for MDR station. They were going to get two but only had room for one. You should also touch base with Bob Nicholson of Radio Services as he has been the DCS installer for the last several years and may be able to answer other questions for you. 

From: Cesar Llanes [mailto:CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 7:44 AM
To: Barbe, William D.; Glatt, Mark A.; Pao, Ted
Cc: Hastings, Lawrence G.; wa6nsr@gmail.com; Elliott, Mana S.; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net)
Subject: RE: Compton DCS

We made an inventory last month and here is the list of radio equipment available at Compton.

1. Icom ID-1      2 radios

2. Icom IC-2200H  1 radio

3. Alinco DR-235T 1 radio

4. Macom/Orion    1 radio (29-42 MHz) I don't think this is amateur....

5. Alinco Dr-M06  2 radios

6. Icom TS-2000   1 radio

7. DB201(30-33MHz)1 antenna

8. DB201L(30-50MHz) 1 antenna

9. 12-Volts power supply 3 sets

FYI.

Cesar Llanes, P.E.

County of Los Angeles

Internal Services Department

1110 N. Eastern Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90063

323.267.2875 -Office

cllanes@ISD.LaCounty.gov
From: Barbe, William D. [mailto:WDBarbe@lasd.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 7:05 AM
To: Glatt, Mark A.; Pao, Ted
Cc: Hastings, Lawrence G.; wa6nsr@gmail.com; Cesar Llanes; Elliott, Mana S.; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net)
Subject: RE: Compton DCS

Just an FYI

I confirmed with Bob N that radios were never purchased for Compton.  There was a plan to install equipment there years ago but those plans were scrapped when the station reallocated the space for a game room 

Unless you want to divert equipment from another location, they will have to purchase radio equipment, cabling and antennas.

Sgt. Bill Barbe

LACO Sheriff’s Department

Communications and Fleet Management Bureau

Communications Solutions

Logistics and Radio Services

323-881-8021

From: Glatt, Mark A. 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 6:04 AM
To: Pao, Ted
Cc: Hastings, Lawrence G.; wa6nsr@gmail.com; Barbe, William D.; CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov; Elliott, Mana S.; Robert Sussin (sussin@earthlink.net)
Subject: RE: Compton DCS

Sounds like a good first task for the new DCS technical committee.  I’ve not met, Cesar so we’ll set up quick meet to kick off.      

From: Pao, Ted 
Sent: Monday, November 17, 2014 2:23 PM
To: Glatt, Mark A.
Cc: Cesar Llanes (CLlanes@isd.lacounty.gov)
Subject: Compton DCS

Lt.,

Sgt. Iketani from Compton station is spearheading the DCS operation for the station. Cesar Llanes from ISD’s Radio System Engineering has been assisting Compton to setup couple of 2M and 6M radios at the station. Sgt. Iketani and I also discussed the construction of new DCS room inside the station. I think at this point, we need DCS to assist on radio needs so Cesar can properly engineer the system. Can you take the lead to work with Compton and Cesar? I know Compton has been wanting to get DCS for a very long time and I’ve been getting a little of the DCS infrastructure done as projects are occurring at Compton. Cesar would also want to get any radios and antennas that DCS may already have to use at Compton. Thanks.

Ted Pao

Supervising Telecommunications System Engineer
323.881.8028 (Work)
323.821.0189 (Cell)
tpao@lasd.org <mailto:tpao@lasd.org> 
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